SMITHFIELD POLICE DEPARTMENT

MANAGER’S REPORT
January 2023
Committees and Projects:
01/03 Town Council
01/03 Accreditation - Lexington
01/05 Department Head Meeting
01/05 Speed Study Review (Zoom)
01/10 Emergency Communications Meeting (Zoom)
01/11 Enterprise Rental Meeting (Zoom)
01/20 Jersey Park/Woods Edge Manager Meeting — Police Department
01/23 Public Safety Meeting
01/24 CASA Meeting
01/26 Grange on Main Project Meeting
01/27 Police Department Staff Meeting
01/31-02/02  Accreditation — James City County Police Department
Training
01/23-25 Law Enforcement Interrogation Class (Williamsburg)
01/31 Gang Training — Smithfield Middle School
Bank Security

01/17 Towne Bank
01/20 Towne Bank
01/26 Towne Bank
01/25 Towne Bank
01/31 Towne Bank

Special Events

01/14 BOB Fest
01/26 Main Street Security



Criminal Investisations Division

Detective Lieutenant P. Araojo

01/03

01/05

01/06

01/09

01/10

01/11

01/12

01/13

01/14

01/17

01/18

01/19

01/26

Background Interview (JKoepke)
Background Investigation (JKoepke) in Isle of Wight County and Chesapeake
Hit and Run Investigation in Isle of Wight County

Background Investigation (JKoepke) in Suffolk, Fire Station 50 and Newport
News

Background Investigation in Isle of Wight County
Command Staff Meeting

Background Investigation (JKoepke)

Counterfeiting Arrest

Patrol

Robbery Alarm

Crisis Interventions Subject / Attempt Suicide — Church Manor 2023-00022
Witness Interviews (2023-00021)

Rape, Search Warrant, Arrest (Benn’s Church Blvd)
Investigation with Adult Protective Services

Sexual Assault (John Rolfe Drive)

BOB Fest Special Assignment

Children’s Hospital of Kings Daughter’s Forensic Interview (Rape Case 2023-
00023)

General District Court
Armed Robbery (Cedar Street 2023-00037)
Patrol

Franklin Police ATF NIBIN Meeting



01/27 Police Department Staff Meeting
01/30 Command Staff Meeting

Officer Information 2023-00063 (Past occurrence sexual assault)
01/31 SART Meeting Isle of Wight County

CCTV Vendor Zoom Meeting

Detective Sergeant W. Wooley

01/03 Cellphone Data Review 2022-00528

01/04 Defense Attorney and Commonwealth meeting for Wells and Simmons subject
01/05 Vacation

01/06 Vacation

01/09 Grand Jury

01/10 State of Arkansas assist request

ID Fraud 2023-00015

Drug Case 2023-00021

01/11 Vehicle and evidence processing 2023-00021
01/12 Rape, Arrest, Search Warrants 2023-00023
01/13 Commonwealth Attorney meeting

Sex Offense Case 2023-00023

01/16 Holiday
01/17 Sick
01/18 Virginia State Police meeting

Preservation Letter Certify SW (Sexual Assault Case 2023-00023)

Property Release (Case 2023-00021)

3



01/19

01/20

01/23

01/24

01/25

01/26

01/27

01/30

01/31

Court

Patrol

Evidence Processing 2023-00023

NCIS Meeting

Search Warrant 2023-00023

Suffolk General District Court

Evidence to Isle of Wight Sheriff’s Office 2023-00023
Interview (Sexual Assault) 2023-00023

Patrol

Patrol

Staff Meeting

Commonwealth Attorney Meeting

Request for Lab Examination

Asset Forfeiture paperwork

Gang Training

Asset Forfeiture

Arlo SW (Security Camera Review related to case 2023-00023)

State of Arkansas request follow-up



Smithfield Police Department Activity Report

Jan-23
Jan-23 Dec-22 YTD as of Jan-22 PYTD as of YTD %
1/1/23 1/1/22 Change
Incidents Reported
Calls for Police Svce 558 586 558 506 506 10.28%
Traffic
Traffic Stops 93 121 93 80 80 16.25%
Traffic Summons 39 58 39 50 50 -22.00%
Accidents 20 22 20 16 16 25.00%
Criminal Process
Misdemeanor Arrests 5 6 5 4 4 25.00%
Felony Arrests 4 1 4 0 0

*Calls for service include all calls for SPD minus patrol checks and traffic stops



Report #

202300001
202300002
202300003
202300004
202300005
202300006
202300007
202300008
202300009
202300010
202300011
202300012
202300013
202300014
202300015
202300016
202300017
202300018
202300019
202300020
202300021
202300023
202300024
202300025
202300026
202300027
202300028
202300029
202300030
202300031
202300032
202300033
202300034

Date

01/01/23
01/02/23
01/03/23
01/03/23
01/04/23
01/05/23
01/05/23
01/05/23
01/06/23
01/06/23
01/06/23
01/06/23
01/06/23
01/07/23
01/07/23
01/07/23
01/09/23
01/10/23
01/10/23
01/10/23
01/10/23
01/12/23
01/13/23
01/13/23
01/13/23
01/13/23
01/15/23
01/15/23
01/16/23
01/16/23
01/16/23
01/17/23
0117123

Incidents Requiring Reports
Address

S CHURCH ST

S CHURCH ST

QUAIL ST

S CHURCH ST
JORDAN DR

S CHURCH ST/DURHAM ST
TURNBERRY

N CHURCH ST
WATERFORD XING
WATERFORD XING

N CHURCH ST
WRENN RD

WHITE HOUSE RD

S CHURCH ST

THE MACHRIE
CYPRESS CREEK PKWY
COURTHOUSE HWY

S CHURCH ST
KENDALL HAVEN
MAGRUDER RD
BENNS CHURCH BLVD
BENNS CHURCH BLVD
W MAIN ST

W MAIN ST

WRENN RD
RIVERVIEW AVE
TALBOT DR

W MAIN ST

CEDAR ST/DRUMMONDS LN
S CHURCH 8T
BATTERY PARK RD
COMMERCE ST

S CHURCH 8T

Nature

LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT

HIT AND RUN - PROPERTY DAMAGE

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT

TAMPER WITH VEHICLE, NO DAMAGE

PAPER SERVICE

LARCENY, ALL OTHERS

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT

JUVENILE PROBLEMS

ALCOHOL / LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION

FRAUD, SCAMS

LARCENY, ALL OTHERS

ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT (IOWSO)

ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT (INTOXILYZER)
FRAUD, IDENTITY THEFT

FRAUD, ALL OTHERS

HIT AND RUN - PROPERTY DAMAGE
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY, PRIVATE PROPERTY
ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT

OFFICER INFORMATION

FORGERY / COUNTERFEITING/ DRUG OFFENSES
SEX OFFENSE - ALL OTHERS

ANIMAL EUTHANIZED

LARCENY, FROM MOTOR VEHICLE

ASSAULT, SIMPLE

POLICE INVESTIGATION

LARCENY, ANIMAL

DRUGS, POSSESS COCAINE

HIT AND RUN - PROPERTY DAMAGE

OFFICER INFORMATION

DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY, PRIVATE PROPERTY
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY, PRIVATE PROPERTY
PAPER SERVICE



202300035
202300036
202300037
202300038
202300039
202300040
202300041
202300042
202300043
202300044
202300045
202300046
202300047
202300048
202300049
202300050
202300051
202300052
202300053
202300054
202300055
202300056
202300057
202300058
202300059
202300060
202300061
202300062
202300063
202300064

01/17/23
01/18/23
01/19/23
01/19/23
01/19/23
01/20/23
01/20/23
01/21/23
01/22/23
01/23/23
01/23/23
01/23/23
01/23/23
01/24/23
01/24/23
01/24/23
01/25/23
01/25/23
01/25/23
01/25/23
01/26/23
01/26/23
01/26/23
01/27/23
01/28/23
01/28/23
01/29/23
01/29/23
01/30/23
01/30/23

BATTERY PARK RD/STRATFORITRAFFIC ACCIDENT

BENNS CHURCH BLVD

CEDAR ST

CANTEBERRY/NOTTINGHAM
CHALMERS ROW

S CHURCH ST

BENNS CHURCH BLVD

TALBOT DR

PURSUIT

ROBBERY

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT
SEXUAL BATTERY
PROPERTY, LOST
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT
SUICIDE ATTEMPT

BENNS CHURCH BLVYD/GUMWO ALCOHOL / LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION

S CHURCH ST
S CHURCH ST

QUEEN CT

S CHURCH ST

ROUTE 10 BYP/MAIN ST
BENNS CHURCH BLVD
BENNS CHURCH BLVD
S CHURCH ST

MAIN ST

S CHURCH ST

ASSAULT, SIMPLE - DOMESTIC
PROPERTY, FOUND / RECOVERED
PROPERTY, FOUND / RECOVERED
OFFICER INFORMATION

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT

ASSAULT, SIMPLE

PAPER SERVICE

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT

OFFICER INFORMATION

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT

S CHURCH ST/BENNS CHURCH TRAFFIC VIOLATION

CEDAR ST

DAYS POINT RD
BENNS CHURCH BLVD
SAINT ANDREWS

S CHURCH ST

ROUTE 10 BYP/MAIN ST
WRENN RD/W MAIN ST
WILDWOOD CIR

S CHURCH ST

DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY/DISCHARGE FIREARM IN DWELLIN
ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT (IOWSOQ)

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT/DRUGS, POSSESS MARIJUANA
HARASSMENT

DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE (DUI)

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT

WEAPON LAW VIOLATION, ALL OTHERS

DEATH REPORT, ATTENDED

OFFICER INFORMATION

S CHURCH/SMITHFIELD SQUAR TRAFFIC ACCIDENT



