#### SMITHFIELD POLICE DEPARTMENT MANAGER'S REPORT January 2023

#### **Committees and Projects:**

01/03	Town Council
01/03	Accreditation - Lexington
01/05	Department Head Meeting
01/05	Speed Study Review (Zoom)
01/10	Emergency Communications Meeting (Zoom)
01/11	Enterprise Rental Meeting (Zoom)
01/20	Jersey Park/Woods Edge Manager Meeting - Police Department
01/23	Public Safety Meeting
01/24	CASA Meeting
01/26	Grange on Main Project Meeting
01/27	Police Department Staff Meeting
01/31-02/02	Accreditation – James City County Police Department

#### **Training**

01/23-25	Law Enforcement Interrogation Class (Williamsburg)
01/31	Gang Training – Smithfield Middle School

#### **Bank Security**

01/17	Towne Bank
01/20	Towne Bank
01/26	Towne Bank
01/25	Towne Bank
01/31	Towne Bank

#### **Special Events**

01/14	BOB Fest
01/26	Main Street Security

#### **Criminal Investigations Division**

#### Detective Lieutenant P. Araojo

01/03	Background Interview (JKoepke)
	Background Investigation (JKoepke) in Isle of Wight County and Chesapeake
	Hit and Run Investigation in Isle of Wight County
01/05	Background Investigation (JKoepke) in Suffolk, Fire Station 50 and Newport News
01/06	Background Investigation in Isle of Wight County
01/09	Command Staff Meeting
	Background Investigation (JKoepke)
01/10	Counterfeiting Arrest
01/11	Patrol
	Robbery Alarm
01/12	Crisis Interventions Subject / Attempt Suicide – Church Manor 2023-00022
	Witness Interviews (2023-00021)
	Rape, Search Warrant, Arrest (Benn's Church Blvd)
01/13	Investigation with Adult Protective Services
	Sexual Assault (John Rolfe Drive)
01/14	BOB Fest Special Assignment
01/17	Children's Hospital of Kings Daughter's Forensic Interview (Rape Case 2023-00023)
01/18	General District Court
01/19	Armed Robbery (Cedar Street 2023-00037)
	Patrol
01/26	Franklin Police ATF NIBIN Meeting

01/27	Police Department Staff Meeting
01/30	Command Staff Meeting
	Officer Information 2023-00063 (Past occurrence sexual assault)
01/31	SART Meeting Isle of Wight County
	CCTV Vendor Zoom Meeting

#### Detective Sergeant W. Wooley

01/03	Cellphone Data Review 2022-00528
01/04	Defense Attorney and Commonwealth meeting for Wells and Simmons subject
01/05	Vacation
01/06	Vacation
01/09	Grand Jury
01/10	State of Arkansas assist request
	ID Fraud 2023-00015
	Drug Case 2023-00021
01/11	Vehicle and evidence processing 2023-00021
01/12	Rape, Arrest, Search Warrants 2023-00023
01/13	Commonwealth Attorney meeting
	Sex Offense Case 2023-00023
01/16	Holiday
01/17	Sick
01/18	Virginia State Police meeting
	Preservation Letter Certify SW (Sexual Assault Case 2023-00023)
	Property Release (Case 2023-00021)

01/19	Court
	Patrol
01/20	Evidence Processing 2023-00023
01/23	NCIS Meeting
	Search Warrant 2023-00023
01/24	Suffolk General District Court
	Evidence to Isle of Wight Sheriff's Office 2023-00023
	Interview (Sexual Assault) 2023-00023
01/25	Patrol
01/26	Patrol
01/27	Staff Meeting
01/30	Commonwealth Attorney Meeting
	Request for Lab Examination
	Asset Forfeiture paperwork
01/31	Gang Training
	Asset Forfeiture
	Arlo SW (Security Camera Review related to case 2023-00023)
	State of Arkansas request follow-up

# Smithfield Police Department Activity Report

### Jan-23

Felony Arrests	Misdemeanor Arrests	Criminal Process		Accidents	Traffic Summons	Traffic Stops	Traffic	Calls for Police Svce	Incidents Reported	
4	5			20	39	93		558		Jan-23
1	6			22	58	121		586		Dec-22
4	5		•	20	39	93		558		YTD as of 1/1/23
0	4			16	50	80		506		Jan-22
0	4			16	50	80		506		PYTD as of 1/1/22
	25.00%			25.00%	-22.00%	16.25%		10.28%		YTD % Change

<sup>\*</sup>Calls for service include all calls for SPD minus patrol checks and traffic stops

## Incidents Requiring Reports

202300030 202300031 202300032 202300033 202300034	202300023 202300024 202300025 202300026 202300027 202300028 202300029	202300016 202300017 202300018 202300019 202300020 202300021	202300007 202300008 202300009 202300010 202300011 202300012 202300013 202300014 202300015	Report # 202300001 202300002 202300003 202300004 202300005 202300006
01/16/23 01/16/23 01/16/23 01/17/23 01/17/23	01/12/23 01/13/23 01/13/23 01/13/23 01/13/23 01/15/23 01/15/23	01/07/23 01/09/23 01/10/23 01/10/23 01/10/23 01/10/23	01/05/23 01/05/23 01/06/23 01/06/23 01/06/23 01/06/23 01/06/23 01/07/23 01/07/23	Date 01/01/23 01/02/23 01/03/23 01/03/23 01/04/23 01/05/23
CEDAR ST/DRUMMONDS LN S CHURCH ST BATTERY PARK RD COMMERCE ST S CHURCH ST	W MAIN ST W MAIN ST W MAIN ST WRENN RD RIVERVIEW AVE TALBOT DR W MAIN ST	CYPRESS CREEK PKWY COURTHOUSE HWY S CHURCH ST KENDALL HAVEN MAGRUDER RD BENNS CHURCH BLVD	TURNBERRY  N CHURCH ST  WATERFORD XING WATERFORD XING N CHURCH ST WRENN RD WHITE HOUSE RD S CHURCH ST THE MACHRIE	Address  S CHURCH ST S CHURCH ST QUAIL ST S CHURCH ST JORDAN DR S CHURCH ST/DURHAM ST
HIT AND RUN - PROPERTY DAMAGE OFFICER INFORMATION DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY, PRIVATE PROPERTY DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY, PRIVATE PROPERTY PAPER SERVICE	SEX OFFENSE - ALL OTHERS ANIMAL EUTHANIZED LARCENY, FROM MOTOR VEHICLE ASSAULT, SIMPLE POLICE INVESTIGATION LARCENY, ANIMAL DRUGS, POSSESS COCAINE	FRAUD, ALL OTHERS HIT AND RUN - PROPERTY DAMAGE DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY, PRIVATE PROPERTY ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT OFFICER INFORMATION FORGERY / COUNTERFEITING / DRUG OFFENSES	LARCENY, ALL OTHERS TRAFFIC ACCIDENT JUVENILE PROBLEMS ALCOHOL / LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION FRAUD, SCAMS LARCENY, ALL OTHERS ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT (IOWSO) ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT (INTOXILYZER) FRAUD, IDENTITY THEFT	Nature  LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING  TRAFFIC ACCIDENT HIT AND RUN - PROPERTY DAMAGE  TRAFFIC ACCIDENT  TAMPER WITH VEHICLE, NO DAMAGE  PAPER SERVICE

202300060 202300061 202300062 202300063 202300064	202300057 202300058 202300059	202300053 202300054 202300055 202300056	202300050 202300051 202300052	202300047 202300048 202300049	202300043 202300044 202300045 202300046	202300035 202300036 202300037 202300038 202300039 202300040 202300041 202300042
01/28/23 01/29/23 01/29/23 01/30/23 01/30/23	01/26/23 01/27/23 01/28/23	01/25/23 01/25/23 01/26/23 01/26/23	01/24/23 01/25/23 01/25/23	01/23/23 01/24/23 01/24/23	01/22/23 01/23/23 01/23/23 01/23/23	01/17/23 01/18/23 01/19/23 01/19/23 01/19/23 01/20/23 01/20/23 01/20/23 01/21/23
ROUTE 10 BYP/MAIN ST TRAFFIC ACCIDENT WRENN RD/W MAIN ST WEAPON LAW VIOL WILDWOOD CIR DEATH REPORT, AT S CHURCH ST OFFICER INFORMAT S CHURCH/SMITHFIELD SQUARTRAFFIC ACCIDENT		S CHURCH ST S CHURCH ST/BENNS CHURCH T CEDAR ST DAYS POINT RD /	CH BLVD	Ä	BENNS CHURCH BLVD/GUMWO ALCOHOL / LIQUOR LAW S CHURCH ST S CHURCH ST PROPERTY, FOUND / REC QUEEN CT PROPERTY, FOUND / REC	BATTERY PARK RD/STRATFORI TRAFFIC ACCIDENT BENNS CHURCH BLVD PURSUIT CEDAR ST ROBBERY CANTEBERRY/NOTTINGHAM TRAFFIC ACCIDENT CHALMERS ROW SEXUAL BATTERY S CHURCH ST PROPERTY, LOST BENNS CHURCH BLVD TRAFFIC ACCIDENT TALBOT DR SUICIDE ATTEMPT
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT WEAPON LAW VIOLATION, ALL OTHERS DEATH REPORT, ATTENDED OFFICER INFORMATION TRAFFIC ACCIDENT	TRAFFIC ACCIDENT/DRUGS, PÒSSESS MARIJUANA HARASSMENT DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE (DUI)	TRAFFIC ACCIDENT TRAFFIC VIOLATION DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY/DISCHARGE FIREARM IN DWELLIN ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT (IOWSO)	PAPER SERVICE TRAFFIC ACCIDENT OFFICER INFORMATION	MATION ENT	ALCOHOL / LIQUOR LAW VIOLATION ASSAULT, SIMPLE - DOMESTIC PROPERTY, FOUND / RECOVERED PROPERTY, FOUND / RECOVERED	TRAFFIC ACCIDENT PURSUIT ROBBERY TRAFFIC ACCIDENT SEXUAL BATTERY PROPERTY, LOST TRAFFIC ACCIDENT SEXIFIC ACCIDENT